SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1609 square metres, being part Section 14, Block XI, Rangiriri Survey District; as shown marked "A" on S.O. Plan 50472, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of August 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 92/13/33/6; Hn. D.O. 15/9/0/12)

Amending a Notice Declaring Road and Limited Access Road in Block XV, Cambridge Survey District, Matamata County, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

PURSUANT to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development hereby amends the notice dated the 11th day of June 1981, published in Gazette, 18 June 1981, No. 72, page 1690, declaring road and limited access road in Block XV, Cambridge Survey District, Matamata County, to be a Government road and to be stopped, pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, by omitting the piece of road adjoining or passing through part Lot VIII, D.P. 3300, and Sections 7 and 8, Block XV, Cambridge Survey District, containing 2.1787 hectares, firstly described in the Schedule thereto, and substituting the road described in the following Schedule. following Schedule.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2.7187 hectares adjoining or passing through part Lot VIII, D.P. 3300, and Sections 7 and 8, Block XV, Cambridge Survey District; as shown marked "C" on S.O. Plan 50899, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 72/1/2B/0; Hn. D.O. 72/1/2B/010)

Land Acquired for a Limited Access Road and for the Purposes of a Limited Access Road in Block I, Patetere North Survey District, Matamata County

PURSUANT to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for a limited access road and pursuant to section 153 of the Public Works Act 1981, has become road, limited access road and State highway, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for the purposes of a limited access road and shall vest in the Crown on the 19th day of August 1982.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Acquired for a Limited Access Road

ALL that piece of land containing 9192 square metres, situated in Block I, Patetere North Survey District, being part Lot I, D.P. 32623; as shown marked "O" on S.O. Plan 49917, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Acquired for the Purposes of a Limited Access Road ALL that piece of land containing 177 square metres, situated in Block I, Patetere North Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. 32623; as shown marked "P" on S.O. Plan 49917, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 72/1/3A/0; Hn. D.O. 72/1/3A-02)

Declaring Road in Block XV, Puniu Survey District, Otoro-hanga District, to be Stopped

PURSUANT to section 116 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto to be stopped.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XV, Puniu Survey District, described as follows:

Area m^2

Adjoining or passing through

6 Part Tokanui C7C Block; marked "C" on plan. 5853 Part Tokanui C7C Block; marked "E" on plan.

As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 51737, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 72/3/2B/0; Hn. D.O. 72/3/2B/06)

Land Acquired for a Limited Access Road in Block X, Thames Survey District, Hauraki Plains County

PURSUANT to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land agreement to that effect naving been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for a limited access road and pursuant to section 153 of the Public Works Act 1981, has become road, limited access road and State highway and shall vest in the Crown on the 19th day of August 1982.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 427 square metres, situated in Block X, Thames Survey District, being part Lot 5, D.P. 7745; as shown marked "A" on S.O. Plan 50188, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 72/25/2C/0; Hn. D.O. MH 2/599/0)

Declaring Part of Road to be Stopped in Block VII, Coro-mandel Survey District, Thames-Coromandel District

PURSUANT to sections 116 and 117 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto to be stopped and when so stopped, to be dealt with as Crown land under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VII, Coromandel Survey District, described as follows:

Area m^2

Adjoining or passing through

Part Section 17, Block VII, Coromandel Survey District; marked "E" on plan.

Part Section 17, Block VII, Coromandel Survey District; marked "F" on plan. 569

606

As shown on S.O. Plan 51125, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked as above

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 72/25/2C/0; Hn. D.O. 72/25/2C/06)

Land Declared to be Road, Road Stopped, and Land Taken in Block XVI, Apiti Survey District, and Block IV, Pohangina Survey District, Pohangina County

PURSUANT to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development:

(a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road and vested in The Pohangina County Council.
(b) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, declares the portions of road described in the Second and Third Schedules hereto to be stopped and declares that: